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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101973
NO: 04-1922-CD

SERVICE # 1 OF 1

WRIT OF POSSESSION

PLAINTIFF: ~ WAYPOINT BANK

VS.
DEFENDANT: RUSSELL G. WOODS

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, October 03, 2006 AT 9:06 AM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF POSSESSION ON RUSSELL G. WOODS
DEFENDANT AT 650 WOODS HOLLOW ROAD, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO SHERRY WOODS, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF
POSSESSION AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER/ e BN

viilan A Sraw
Prothonotary/Cleri of Cours

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8363020 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 8363020 27.79

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Ol et —
9 1l - Herr

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vvs. - Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

¢))] To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of

the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

) To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

/ = v/

WLLIA A, SHAW Deputy —
DATED: Sepremten 24 2<0G MJ mmmismblres
‘ 151 Monday n Jan, 2010
fecd alafo @ Tewfi Clearfield Co.. Clearfield; PA
( Juctin i Hopcbeaattods

vwﬁ i?hul;n s WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vvs. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

(N To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of

the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

2 To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

Prothondtary
)

-
WILLIAM A, SHAW Deputy—

defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

Protho
: s . Com
DATED: Seeremfen 29, 2206 Ms¥M mﬂ;ﬁmﬂ ”PA
feond l2gfo @ 1M Clearfield Co.. Clearfie
Cute A %(Lw/wu Aheufy

WWR No. 03939473

%9 Mwy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

6y To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of

the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

2) To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

| defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

iy _

WLLIAM A SHAW
ATED: S e eremae - 1y Rt
’ ) 28, 2et s¥Mo'r?d"$§inJan 200
Qecwd Glealoe € Ju//h' Cleafﬁeldoo Clearfietd; PA
Clocted Li\(wuluw Sleudg
WWR No. 03939473

Tl b



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
vs. : Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

¢ To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of

the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

2) To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

| defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

WLLIAW A, SHAW Deputy—
0
DATED: Seevemaen 2 2c My Commission Expires
T 151 Monday in Jan, 2010
Veod qledoc & 7o M Clearfield Co.. Clearfield; PA
st | Hasdeas el

dﬁ » ﬁﬂ%w WWR No. 03939473
, )



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 04-1922-CD
Vs, PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendant
FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan

PA LD. #47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

'-.Jy

"h""-—-_/

DEP 29 ?Uﬂﬁ m

llham A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts

L@ ('JC.,M w%uc‘.

“( 6w

VR o e
WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 04-1922-CD
vs. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan

PA 1.D. #47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff

Vs, Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD

RUSSELL G WOODS

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Possession in the above matter directed to the Sheriff of Clearfeild County,

Pennsylvania

1. To deliver possession of the 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile Home more particularly identified by

Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

/ |y —"

Wllllam olcze{n

PALD. #47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 7th Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

DATED:

WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

48 To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of
the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

2) To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

Prothonot

Sy

DATED: Sgpe. 24 el

WWR No. 03939473



WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
412.434.7955

www.weltman.com

celodrialirt
T
OF INNOVATION
GROWTH + RESULTS

BURLINGTON, NJ
609.914.0437

CHICAGO, IL
847.940.9812

CINCINNATI, OH
513.723.2200

CLEVELAND, OH
216.685.1000

COLUMBUS, OH
614.228.7272

DETROIT, MI
248.362.6100

PHILADELPHIA, PA
215.599.1500

September 18, 2006

RE: WAYPOINT BANK V. RUSSELL G WOODS

COURT #: 04-1922-CD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

PLEASE SERVE THE WRIT OF POSSESSION ON THE DEFENDANTS AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

RUSSELL G WOODS
650 WOODS HOLLOW ROAD
W. DECATUR,PA 168738

AND DELIVER POSSESSION OF THE 1995 SKYLINE BROOKSTONE MOBILE HOME MORE

PARTICULARLY IDENTIFIED BY SERIAL NUMBER 2G11-1209HB

BY: SERVING THE DEFENDANT(S) WITH THE WRIT OF POSSESSION AND SETTING A DATE AND
TIME FOR POSSESSION OF THE 1995 SKYLINE BROOKSTONE MOBILE HOME, AT WHICH TIME THE
DEFENDANT(S) MUST HAVE THE 1995 SKYLINE BROOKSTONE MOBILE HOME ON THE PREMISES.
KINDLY ADVISE MY OFFICE IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSESSION DATE SO THAT I MAY ARRANGE TO
HAVE AN AGENT PRESENT TO TAKE POSSESSION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS,
PLEASE CONTACT KIMBERLY AT (412) 434.7955

PLEASE CONFIRM SERVICE BY SENDING NOTICE TO:

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO,, L.P.A.
2718 KOPPERS BUILDING
436 SEVENTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFEILD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vvs. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendants
WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFEILD COUNTY:

) To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter, you are directed to deliver possession of

the following described property to: WAYPOINT BANK

Plaintiff(s)

being: (premises as follows):

by Serial Number 2G11-1209HB

() To satisfy the costs against the defendant(s), you are directed to levy upon any property of the

defendant(s) and sell his/her (or their) interest therein.

Prothondtary
W/
I / 4 V,

WILLIAM A, SHAW Deputy
Protho

DATED: A 20 My Commission
Seeremaen 24 200 1g¥Mondaythan.2010
Claarlield Co.. Clearfield, PA

WWR No. 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK,
Plaintiff No. 04-1922-CD
vs. PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan

PA I.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03939473
Judgment Amount $ 35,520.34

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

chQOOD

1] l(‘Qq/‘/o%ah
FEB/1 85%%}

IGCQ/VO‘h @ +o
i A sraw ReKehapa, Fig,

Prothonotary/C-erk of Comgm e o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WAYPOINT BANK,
Plaintiff

vS. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
COUNT I

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Russell G. Woods, above named, in the default of
an Answer as follows:

For possession of the vehicle, more particularly identified as a 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile
Home, Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB.

COUNTII

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, Russell G. Woods, above named, in the default of
an Answer, in the amount of $35,520.34 as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $34,505.65
Interest from October 9, 2004 to February 11, 2005

at the contract interest rate of 6% per annum $714.69
Attorneys’ fees $300.00

TOTAL $35,520.34



| hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance
with PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

A / _
/l

By m///,( -/ /: 7z
William T. Molczan
PAL.D. #47437
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#03939473

Plaintiff's address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 650 WOODS HOLLOW ROAD, W. DECATUR,PA 16878



- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendant

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Russell G Wood
650 Woods Hollow Road
W Decatur, PA 16878

Date of Notice: %QM%_%_Z@__

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

o u// ﬂ//

William T. Molczan

PA |.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & RE|S CO.,LPA
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR #03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
vs. Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD
RUSSELL G WOODS
Defendant

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Rick Lhota, Esquire
110 North 2™ Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

~

Date of Notice: L 4 5

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

Wéw;%/

William T. Molczan

PA1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P A
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR #03939473



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WAYPOINT BANK,
Case no; 04-1922-CD

Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
VS.

RUSSELL G. WOODS,
Defendant
The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:

That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the
within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers’ Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant's belief that the Defendant,
RUSSELL G. WOODS, is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense
Manpower Data Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, RUSSELL G. WOODS, is not in the

&///Z//“//

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

AFFIANT
SWO O,AAND SUBSCF BE_D in my presence th|§/ ; day
A
erd RYY Notary PUc o
NOTARY PUBLIC / 3 W&péwgp o eaneny Cou Y.
I ,(‘r"""T“‘°N‘ ~ 'V“d_ ST

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained
will be used for that purpose.



(\ "\‘

\~
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WAYPOINT BANK,
Plaintiff
VS.
RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

RUSSELL G WOODS
650 WOODS HOLLOW ROAD
W. DECATUR,PA 16878

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against

you on fgma?maoo;

{xx) Assumpsit Judgment as to Count | for possession of the vehicle
more particularly identified as a 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile
Home, Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB and Assumpsit Judgment in the
amount of $35,520.340n Count Il plus costs.

( ) Trespass Judgmentin the amount
of$___ plus costs.

() Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration will be
suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety,
Harrisburg, PA.

{xx) Entry of Judgment of

Court Order
Non-Pros
Confession
Default
Verdict
Arbitration
Award

— Nt N N St S

Prothonotary

By:
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WAYPOINT BANK,
Plaintiff

VS.

RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

Rick Lhota, Esquire
110 North 2" Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Action No. 04-1922-CD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Crder or Judgment was entered against
you on o005

{xx) Assumpsit Judgment as to Count | for possession of the vehicle
more particularly identified as a 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile
Home, Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB and Assumpsit Judgment in the
amount of $35,520.340n Count If plus costs.

( )  Trespass Judgment in the amount
of$ __ plus costs.

{ ) Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60)

days, ycur motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration will be
suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic Safety,
Harrisburg, PA.

{xx) Entry of Judgment of

Court Order
Non-Pros
Confession
Default
Verdict
Arbitration
Award

P
be
>

e’ S S o e e

Prothonotary

By:
PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Waypoint Bank
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01922-CD
Real Debt: $35,520.34
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Russell G. Woods Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: February 18, 2005

Expires: February 18, 2010

Certified from the record this 18th day of February, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k e o o ok ok ok sk skoskeofe sfe sk sk e % sk 3k sk sk sk sheske o s ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeske ofe ok sk sk 3k sk sk ok sk sfe sk sfe sk sk e ke sk sk sk ok 3k sk sk sk sk sk e sk sk ok sk ok sk skok sk sk keokok ek

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100036

NO: 04-1922-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF:  WAYPOINT BANK
VvS.
DEFENDANT: RUSSELL G. WOODS

SHERIFF RETURN
[

NOW, December 08, 2004 AT 9:37 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON RUSSELL G.
WOODS DEFENDANT AT 650 Woods Hollow Road, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
BY HANDING TO SHERRY WOODS, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER/

o

£l o e
7

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8192151 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 8192151 26.25
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2005
%—
Chester A. Hawkin

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. 0 Y-1322- D
VS. COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
RUSSELL G. WOODS,
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:
WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1L.D.#47437
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#03939473

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

DEC 02 2004

Attest Lo 4
P.rothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No.

RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301



COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 449 Eisenhower Blvd., P.O. Box 1711,

Harrisburg, PA 17111.

2. Defendant 1s an adult individual residing at 650 Woods Hollow Rd., W. Decatur, PA

16878.

3. Plaintiff 1s the holder of a Retail Installment Contract (hereinafter the “Contract”) and
Security Agreement secured by a mobile home duly executed and delivered by Defendant in favor of
Family Mobile Homes, Inc., on or about June 24, 1996. A true and correct copy of the Contract and

Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.

4. Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
mobile home more particularly identified in the Contract as a 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile Home,

Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB.

5. Family Mobile Homes, Inc., subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

6. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make 240 (two hundred and forty)

consecutive monthly payments of $397.23 beginning July 24, 2004.



7. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $42,615.00.

8. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid mobile home by virtue of the Certificate of
Title issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy

of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2* and made a part hereof.

9. Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments since May 11, 2004.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said mobile home which Plaintiff holds a
security interest in and any proceeds of the mobile home, including insurance proceeds by virtue of

Defendant's default.

11.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $34,505.65 as of October 9, 2004.

12.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in
the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remain in possession of the mobile home at the above-stated

address.

13. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
mobile home covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $32,219.28, plus continuing

finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.98% per annum.



14.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendant, russell G. Woods, individually, in

Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the mobile home, more particularly identified as a 1995 Skyline

Brookstone Mobile Home, Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB

COUNT II
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

15. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

16.  Inthe alternative to Count I, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's

default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $34,505.65, plus appropriate

additional finance charges at the rate of 6% per annum on the balance due and costs.

17.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

18. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $300.00 to date.



21.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the
validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant,
individually, in the amount of $34,505.65 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 6% per

annum, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys fees of $300.00 and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

(T M~

WILLIAM T. MOLGZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#:03939473

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



RETAILINSTALLMENT CONTRACT Seller ramiy moBiE HOMES e Buyer  woops, nussew g.
B 1 Bx 158
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
Address 1883 € PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD Addiess westOECAIUR PA 16878
No. ALTOONA, PA_18602
Daw__ _Jue 24, 196 “Wa" and “us" mean 18 Selier above, "You" and "yowr" mean each Buyer above
ils succassors and sssigns. . and guarantor, jointly and individuatly.

SALE: You agraa to purchase from us, subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract and Securily Agisement, the Vehicle in its
present condition described balow,

Yaar Make Model """ Manufacturers Serial Nunbars License No./Year
85 SKYLINE BAODKSTONE 2611:1209MA8

OTHER DESCRIPTION; Size: 28xs2

Sirting, (1) 4' x 8" ek

.

SECURITY: You give us a security interest in the Velicle described above. The Vehicle shall be complate with all accessions,
attaclinents, accessories, equipment, and proceeds of the Vehicle. The delivery and acceptance of the Vehicle is acknowledged by
you. Our secuwrily interest will not extend to canswmer goods thal are not installed in or alfixed to the Vehicle more than 10 days ailer
we enter into this Contract with you.

PROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promise 1o pay us tha principal amount of §_42615.00 , plus linance

chargas accruing at thorate of ________ 9.50 % per vosr until matuwily, You agres to pay this Contract according to the
payment schedule and late charga provisions shown in tha TRUTH N LENDING DISCLOSURES, and pay any additional smounts
according to the tenns and conditions ol this Contract. After maturily, oi aller we have demanded payment of carned but unpaid

amounts, we will, instead, eamn interest ot _____ 9,50 _ _percent per year.

DOWN PAYMENT: You alsu agree lo pay on or belors today's date the down payment of any cash, rebate and net trade-in value
described on page 2.

(3 MINIMUM FINANCE CHARGE: We may ratain a minimum linance chargeof $________ ____ _if you pay off this Contract
belore we have earned that much interest.

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT TOTAL OF PAYMENTS| TOTAL SALE PRICE
PERCENTAGE RATE | The doltar ainount the FINANCED The amount you will have The total cost of your
The cost of your credit | credit wilt cost you. The amount of credit | pail when you have made purchasa on cradit,
as a yearly rate. provided to you or all scheduled payments. inctuding youn down
oo your behalf, payment ot § _10500,00
9,50 %% 52720,20 $ 4261500  |$ 95335.20 $ 105835,20

Payment Schedule: Your paymen! sghedule wibe

Number ol Payinents | Amount af Payments T Whan Payments Are Due | I
i b4t S TPURRUUURRORPN At 1 e AL bl SO
240 |8_392.23 1. 4th of oach month baginning ___ July 96
$ oo | Andpnch _ OUEHD thereafter unti pald. e e,
$

Sacurity: You are giving @ security interest in the Véiii_c-lf:“l)'cﬂ-\i] l}iiﬂ:ﬁ.ﬁéc’l;-

X Late Charge: You will be charged 2% per month on the amnunt of the payinent in anears by more than 10 days.
Asstunption: Soineons inying your home cannot assuime the obligation on the original terms.

Prepaymant: il you pay of | this Conliact early. you [ ] may (X] will not have to pay a penalty. Filing Fees $120.00 _
Contract Provisions: You can see yous Contract documents for any additianal information about nonpayment, defaclt, any required
rapayment beloie the schaduled date, and prepayment refunds and penaltios.

If you do not moot your Contract obligations, you may luse your house, tho pioperty that you bought with this loan, or househald goods
nud fumiture, your maotor vehicle, or monoy in your account with us,

CREDIT INSURANCE: Ciedit life insurance and credit disnbility PROPERTY INSURANCE: You are required by us to insure the
insurance are not required to obtain credit. Credit kfe inswance Vehicln secwing lhis Contract. You shall hava the option of
and credit disabifity insurance will not be provided unless you sign  Jurnishing the required Insiance either through existing policios of
and ngree lo pay the additional cost, insurnnce ownetl ot cantrolled by you o procuring ond furnishing
~—=-1 tha equivalent insurnnce covarage through any insurance company™’
authoried to wansact Dusiness in  Pannsylvanin, Insurance

' __ For First Buyer

. —— covering tisks of: 1} loss or {iability related to the Vehicle, 2) the
CREDITLIFE: Far Second Buyer use of the Vehicle, 3] goods or services releted to (he Vehicle, 4}
For Both Buyors mechanical braskdowns, or a servica contract or womnnty is

Premium: $ . optionn! and not included unless checked ond indicated below.

CREDIT - For First Buyer LIABILITY INSURANCE: Linbllilv tnsurance coverage for hodily
DISABILITY: ___ For Second Buyer injury and property dnmage caused to others is not Incly
For Bath Buyers this Contract unfess checked Td indicated befow. H‘l
Premium: §

\

BIT




SECURITY: You give us a security 'nterem in the Vehicle described above, The Vshicle shall be complete with all accessions,
atachiments, accessofies, equipment, rnd proceeds of the Vehicle. Tha delivery and acceptance of the Vehicle is acknowledqed by

you. Our secwrity interest will not extand to consumer goods that ara not instaliad in or allixed to the Vehicle mors than 10 days alter
we anter into this Contract with you.

PHOMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: Yau promise to pay us the principal amount of $_42615. 00 . plus linance

charges acciuing at the rate of — 9.50 % per year until maturity, You apgree 10 pay this Contract according to the
.. payment schedide and fale charge provisions shown in the TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES, and pay any additional amounts
accafding to the terms any conditions of this Coptract, Afler maturity, or aher we have demaided payment of earned but unpaid

\.lfh ‘ -

amounts, we will, inslead, earn intesest at 3.50 percent per year, ) '
DOWN PAYMENT: You aiso agree to pny on or before today's data the down payment-of uny cesh, rebate and net tradu-in value '
dascribed on page 2. . :

) MINIMUM FINANCE CHARGE: We may retain 8 minimum finance churge of $ il you pay off this Contract
befora we have sarned that much interest.

L)

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE AMOUNT TOTAL OF PAYMENTS| TOTAL SALE PRICE
PERCENTAGE RATE | The dallar smount the FINANCED Tha amount you will have Tha total cost of your
The cost of your credit |  credit will tost you, | The amount of credit | paid when you have made purchase on credit,
as a yearly rate. provided 10 you ar all scheduled payments, including yowr down
~ on your behall, payment of $__10500.00
9.50 %l $ 52720.20 $ 42615.00 $ 95335.20 $ 105835.20
Payment Schedule: Yo peyment schedule will be
Number of Payments | Amount of Paymenis When Payments Are Due
240 §_39p.23 _ Uth of each month baginning __ Ry 8%
b ond sach nenth _thereafier until paid, |
5 .

Security: You are giving a secuwrity interest in the Vahicls being purchased.

(Xl Late Charge: You will be charged 2% per month on the amount of 1he payment in arrears by more than 10 days.

Assumption: Someona buying your home cannot sssume theobligation on the ofiginal 1erms,

Prapayment: f you pay off this Contract early, you  |_] may &] will st have ia pay a penally. Fiting Fous $120,00
Contract Provisiona: You can see your Contract documents for any additional informastion about nonpayment, defaull, any required
repayment belors Lhe scheduled date, and prepayinent refunds and panalties.

if you do not meast your Conract obligations, you moy lose your houso. the property that you bought with this laan, or household goods
and fumiture, yaur motor vehicle, or money in your account with us.

CREDIT INSURANCE: Credit lile insurance and ciodit disability PROPERTY INSURANCE:; You are required by us to insure the
insurance are not required to obtein credil. Credit life inswance Vehicle seciting this Contract. You shall have the option of
and credit disability insurance will not be provided unless you sign  furnishing the required insurance either throuph existing poficies of
and agree to pay the additional cast. insurance owned ar controlled by you o1 procuring and fumishing

T the equivalent insurance coverage tlwough any insurance company

For Fitst Buyer mllholrizecl 10 transact business in Pernsylvania. Insurance
CREDIT LIFE: —— i covaring risks 9I: 1) loss or liability relnted to the Vehicle. 2) the
: .. For Sucand Buye: use of the Vehicle, 3} goods or services related to the Vebicle, 4)
For Both Buye:s mechanical broakdowns, or a sefvice contract or warranty Is
Premium: § optionnl and not included unless chacked and indicated below,
.CREDIT e For First Buyer LIABILITY INSURANCE: Llut;ilil;- insurance covarage for bodily
DISABILITY: e Foi Second Buyer injury anul property damage caused to others is not included in
___ For Buth 8uyers this Contract unless checked and indicated below,

Premium. § . e e
it you get the inswance from or through us, you will pay

. For First Buyer $_ 2035.00 for _ 60 monthe of coverape.
For Second Buyer . The Vehicle insurance praimium is calculaied as follows:
For Bolh Buyers [ Fire-Thelt and Combined Add'l. Coverage S5
. Premjum: § {1s_ _____Deductible Comprahensive Cov. $ -
Insurance Company Name and Home Office Address: 8 ¥ ——.—— Peductible Colision Coverage :
t) §

[) A charge for an Extendod Seivice Contract is edded to this
Controct. Tha Extended Service Contract sold or provided by us
is:

Coverage: for Term:

| Want the Credit Insurance Specilisd Above:

—r——— et

MODERN CREDI{T PROTECTION POLICY:
Firsy Buyer Second Buyer Premium § for of coverape.

MOTOR VERICLE {page 1ol 3
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ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

Vehicle §_50950.00 _ _
{including accessories, delivery, services,
and sales taxof §______0.00 1
Extended Service Contract Co§__ 0.0
Cash Price
Cash Down Payment  $ __ . __0.00
Manufacturer's flebate & ______0.00
Description of Tiade-in e
_88 COMMODORE _14X76
Tiadein § ..13500.00
Less: Amount Owing  § __3000.00
{paid by Selier}
Nat Trade-in §_310500.00

Down Payment
Unpaid Bolance of Cash Price
$_40450,00

{Cash Price less Down Payment)
Paid to Public Olfficials - Sales Yax / Tire Tax
Paid to Property Insurance Company / MCPP
Paid 1o Credit Life Instwance Company
Paid (o Crelit Disability Insurance Company
Filing Fee /UCC
To: tiowry & Pren | bood Repon
To:

Other Chnag'ns —
{including Amourts Paid 10 Others on Yot Behalll {4 2165.00
(Less} Prepoid Finance Chmges 6. 0.00

Amount Financed
$ 42615.00

{Unpaid Batance of Cash Price plus Other Charges)
You agree 1o the lerms on pages 1, 2, and 3 of Wis Contract,

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS: As used in this document. Contract mckales
the lerms of the Contract antd Security Agressment. You have
hean given an opporlunity to prchase the Vehicle and/or services
described on page 1 for the cash piice or the tolal sale price. Tlhe
total sala price is the total pice of the Vehicle and/or services i
you buy it over time. The total sale price shown m the TRUTH IN
LENDING DISCLOSURES is based on the assumption that all
paymenls will be made as scheduled. You agier to buy this
mroperly arlfor services hom us at the actual total sake price
according Lo the terms ol his Contract.

You agree this Contract will be govemed by the law of the
Stale of Pennsylvania, You ayrae that we have not made any oral
wananlias of promises regarding the propetly, This Contragt
takes offect when signad by you, H any part of this Contract
cannol be enforced, this fact will not ailect the remaining tenns,

WARRANTY: Vehicle wairanty infounation 15 supphed to you
separotely.

PREPAYMENT: You may prepay this Contract in part or in full at
any timg, Any partial payment will not excuse any later scheduled
payments until you pay in full.

OWNERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY: By giving
us a security intarest in the Vohicle, you.meprosent and ngran to
1ha {edlowing, .

A. You will delend this propetly against any claim maildn by
anyone elsa. You will do whatever is necessary to keep ow
claim to the Vehicle ahead of the claim of anyone else.

B. The securily inlerest you ate giving us in this Vehicle comes
aheat of 1he cluim of any other of your general or sccured
creditors. You hava signed or immediately will sign any
additional documents or provide us with any additional
informalion we may raquire to keap our claim to the Vehicle
ahead of the claim of anyone elsa. You will not o anything
to change our interes! in Lhe Vabicle.

C.You will keep the Vohiclh in your possession in poud
cundition and repair. You will use’ tha Vehicle only for the
lawlul purposes for which it was inlended, Unloss « v

B. We, in good laith, believe that 1he prospect of payment o
the prospect of yout perlormance ol any other of your
obligations under this Conlract is impaired.

1f you default, you ogree to pay court costs we incur to collect

this Contract as well as altorneys’ fees if we rafer this Contract
for collection {o an altorney.

If an event of delault occurs as to any ons of you, we may

exercise our remedies against any or all of you.

REMEDIES: I you are in default on this Contract, we have ol of
the remedies providsd by law and this Contract,

A. Wa may require you to immediately pay us the remaining
unpaid balanca of tha amount linanced, finance chargas,
less any refund requited by law, and all other agised
charges.

B. We may pay taxes, assessments, or other liens or make
1epaits to the Vehicle if you have not done so. We are not
required to do 50. Any amount we pny will be added to the
amount you owe us, will be immadiately due, and will samn
intetest from the dat2 paid 8t the highest lawful conliact
1ate peanitted hy law until paid in full. e

C. We may immediately take possession of the Vehicta by legal
process or sell-help, but in doing so we may not reach the
peaca or unlawlully enter onto yolir pramises. We may then
sall the Vehiclo ami apply what we 1eceive as provided by
law 1o out reasonable expanses and thsn towsrd your
secured obligations,

D. We nay be entitled to a deficiency judgment against you if
the pioceeds of the sale do nol pay all ol the expenses and
what you owe us [except when prohibited by law),

By choosing any ons ar more of these remedies, we do nol

_.100,00wnive ow right to later use anothe: iemedy, By deciding not to
0. ool1se any reinedy, we do not give up ow righl to consider 1he event

A default il it happens again, .

You agree that if eny notice is required to be given Lo you of
the intendad salg or disposition of tha Vehicle, this notice will be
considerad reasonabie it sent by mail to your last known address,
as rellected in our records, st lanst 10 days beloro the date of the
intended disposition {or such other period of time »s is required hy
lawi.

REINSTATEMENT: Ii \he Vehicle has baen repossassed or taken
through legal action, wa may seinstate the Coniracl and return the
Vehicle to you. Tha Contract will bee reinstated il you pay all past
thue installinents, actraed deladlt, plus any other ambunt lawlully
e uider e Conteact, In addition, you ageee (o pay for the costs
of suit il we retake 1he Veluel: teough legal action. i delault has
exigted Tor more than 15 days at the time of epossession, the
axpenses tor coraking, tepang, and storing the Vehicle as
authorized by law must also be paid by you.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: You take notice that
group credil fite inswance coveragd andior group credit accident
and health insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contrazl if
so marked on page 1. Group credit lite inswance coverage andlor
group credit accident ard health inswiance coverape will he
written hy the insursnce company named. This insurance, subject
10 acceplance by the instier, covers anly the poerson signing the
iequest for such insurange for each person signing the request Jor
joing credit life insuancal, The amount of chatge is indicated lor
each type of credit inswance to be purchased. The lerm of
msuance will commence as of the date the indebledness is
incuned and will expire on ihe originally scheduled maturity date
al the idehtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and
within 30 days, there wilt be deliveied to us a cortificate ol
insurance more flly describing the insurance. In the event of
prepayment of the indebtedness, a refund of inswance charges
will br made when dua.

INSURANCE: You agree to biy insurance an the Vehicle againgt
the 1isks and for tha amounis we requisn, You will namae us ns
lngs payen o nny such policy We anay requitn added secutity on
this Contiact il you agtee that mswanes proceeds may he used tg"
repait or replace tha Vehicle. You agree that if the inswance’
proceeds do not cover the amounts you still owe us, you will pay
he difference. You will buy the inswance frony a firm authorlzed
{n do business in Pennsylvania. You will keep the insurance until
this Contract is paid in full.

I you fail 10 obtain or mailain this insurance, we may obtain
insurance 1o protect our interes! in the Vohicle. If you fail to name
us as loss payee, we may oblain insurance to protect ow interest
in the Vehicle. We will notily] you il we to sn. The cost of such
insurance will be added fo the amount you owe us. The cost will
be immedintely due. The co'q.will arcrue interest at the highast




ls 40450.00 |

Unpaid Balence of &ash Prica
{Cash Piice less Duwn)Paymem)

Paid 10 Public Officials - Sales Tax / Tite Tax ~ § _o0.00

Paid to Propaity Insurance Company / MCFP &p35.00 o

Paid ta Credit Life Insuranca Company §._ .. Q0.00
, Paid to Credit Disability surance Company §____0.00

Filing Fee /UCC

) tD: Nowry B Piop [ Flood Repory '___
To:, ; ! o
' Other Charges

{including Amounts Paiy ln.Olhers on Your Balipll)  [$ 2165.00

{Less) Prepaid Finance Charges §____ 0,00 _
Amount Financed

{Unpaid Balancs of Cash Price plus Other Chargesl |8 42615.0¢ ’

You agree to the terms on pages 1, 2, and 3 of this Contract,

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS: As used in this ducument, Contract includes
the 1erms of the Contract and Security Agreement. You have
baen givers an opporiunity to purchase the Vehicle dixlior services
desciibed on page 1 for the cash price or the lowal sale price. The
1c1al sale price is the tolal prica of the Vehicle andior services 1f
you buy it aver time. The total sele price shown in the TRUTH [N
LENDING DISCLOSURES is based on the assumption that all
payments will be rmade as theduied. You agres 1o buy this
property atdd/or services fromtus at thy actual totul sale price
according to the teuns ol this Contract. ,

You agres this Contrsct will be govemed Ly the law of the
State of Pennsylvania. You agree thal we have not imade any oral
warranties or promises cegarding the property. This Contract
takes eflect when signed by you. Il any part of this Contjact
cannol be enforced, this fact will not affect the 1emaining terms.

$._10.00

WARRANTY: Vehicle warranty inlomation 15 supphed 1g you
separataly.

PREPAYMENT: You may prepay this Cuntract i pant ur in full at
any time. Any partial payment will not excuse any later scheduled
payments until you pay in lull.

QWNERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY: By giving
us @ secwrily interest in the Vehicle, you represent and agres to
the following.

A. You will defend .this property against any cam made by
anyane else. You will do whatever is necessary (o kuep our
claim to the Vehicle ahead of the claim of anyone ulsy.,

The security interest you are giving us in this Velucle cormes

ahead of the clain of any other ol your general or secured

creditors, You have signed o bmimediately will sign any
additional documents o7 piovide us with any additional
information we may requile 10 keep our claim to thy Vehicle
ahead ol the claim el anyone else. You will not do anything

.1p change our inlerest in the Vehicle,

C. You will keep the Vehicle in your possession in guod
condition and repaif. You will use the Vehicl only for the
tawful purposes for which it was intended. Unless vtherwise
sureed in writing, the Velucly will be located ot yowr addiess
listed on page 1.

D. Yous will nut ultempy to sell the Vehicle {unless it s
inventory and idenlified as such) or otherwise tansjer any
tights i this property lo anyons clse, without our prios
writlen consent.

E. You will pay ull taxus and sssessmonts on the Vehicly us

sy becomy du.,

You will notity us of any luss or dinnage t the Velucle. You

will provide us reasopable access to the Vehicle (or the

purpose ol inspection. Our anfry and inspection must be
accomplished in o lawiut manner and without breaching the
sace.

G. '\”ou will endosse the cartificate of tillo to this Vehicle, il
any, io show the seécurity interast wo have in this Vehicls.

o

N

DEFAULT: You will be in dafault on this Conlract it any one or
more of the following uccuts (except as prohibited by law).
A.voy fall to perform any aobligation which you have
undertaken in this Contract.

© 1082, 1934 Bankery Systems, boc,, S1. Ciowd, MN {1-800-392- 23411 Foum RSSIMVLAZ-PA 8/2/94

g.00 O,

0.00 0,00

process or seti-help, but in doing so we may not breach the
peace or unlawiutly enter onlo your premises. We may then
sell the Vehicle and apply whatl we receive as provided by
faw to our reasonable expenses an. then toward your
secured ubligations.

We may be sntilled 1o 8 deficiency judgment against you if
the proceeds.of the sale do rot pay all of the expenses and
what you owe us {excepl when prohibitad by law).

By choosing any one or rmore of (hese remedies, we do not

$.20.00  1900,00waive our right 1o later use another remedy. By deciding not to

usu any remedy, we 4o nol give up our right 10 consider the event
a delault if it happens again. .

You agree that if any nolice is reauired 10 bo given to you of
the intunded sale or disposition of the Vehicla, this notice will he
considiered reasonable if Sent by mail 1o your last known oddiess,
as reflected in our recards, at least 10 days belora the dats of the
il\le'nded dispasition [or such other pasiod of time as is required by
aw).

REINSTATEMENT: If the Vehicle has been repossessed or taken
thiough legal action, we may reinsiate the Conlract and return the
Vehicle to you. The Contract will be ruinsialed if you pay all past
thug installments, accrued delault, plus any other amount taw lully
tdue under the Conuact. in addltion, yov agree 10 pay lor the costs
of suil it we retake the Vehiclo through legal action. If default has
existed for more Ihan 15 days al the time of repossession, the
expenses for rotaking, repdiring, end storing the Vehicle as
authorized by law must also ba paid by you.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: You take notice that
group credit lile insurance coverage andior group credit sccident
and health inswance coveiage will be applicable to this Contract it
so markod oh page 1. Group credit life insmance coveraye andlor
group credit aceident aixd health inswrance coverage will be
wrilten by (he insurance company named, This inswance, subject
to acceptance by the insurer, covers only the parson signing the
request for such insurance lar vach person signing the request for
jont credit hfe insurance). The amount ot charge is indicatad for
vach type of credit insurunce to be pwchasad. The term of
nswance will conunencoe as ol the date the indebtedness is
weursd and will expite on the originally scheduled matunity date
of (ke indebtedness. Subject (o accoplance by the insurer and
within 30 days, there will be dubvered to us a cerificete of
mswance moru {ully describing the insurance. In the event of
Prepayment of the uxdeblednuss, a telund of insurance charges
will be ivady when due.

INSURANCE: You agree to buy insurance an the Vehicle against
the risks ant for the nmounts we require. You will name us as
loss payes on any such policy. We may require added seculily on
this Contract it you agree that insurance proceads may be used 1o
fupair o eeplace the Vehicle. You agree that il the mswrance
moceeds do not cover the amoeunts you still owe us, you will pay
the ditterence. You will buy U insurance from a fitm awthonzed
tu do business m Pennsylvania. You will keep the msursnce until
this Contract s paxd i hall.

It you fail to ubtain ar maintain this insurance, we may obtain
insurance tu protect our interest in the Vehicla, I you lait to nume
us as loss payee, wo may obtain insurance o protect our unterust
in the Vahicls, We will nolily you # we do so. The cost of such
inswance will be added to the amount you owe us. The cost will
be immudiately due. The cost will accrue interest at the hiohas?
luwlul cuntract rate, until paud v full,

WAIVER: You give up yaur rights {10 the oxtent permilted by
law! to roquire us to do certain things. You will not requirs us 1o}
11} demand payment of amounts ¢ue; (2) give notice (hat
amounts duv have not been paid; {3) give notice that we are
muking the Conteact immadistuly due.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: Luch person who signs this
Conliact agrees 1o pay this Cumiract accoiding 10 il tvoms, This
means the following,
A. You mwust pay this Contract aven if someons else has signed
it
B. We may release any co-signer or guarantor and you will still
be cbligated to pay the Contract,
C. We may release any security and you will still be obligated
10 pay.the Contract,
D. It we give up any of our rights, it will not affect your duty (o
pay this Contract.
E. It we extond new credit or renew this Conlract, it will not
alfoct your duty 1o pay this Contract,

Aels

woge 201 )
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FTC NOTICES

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND
DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES
OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY
THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS
PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

IF YOU ARE BUYING A USED VEHICLE, THE
INFORMATION YOU SEE ON THE WINDOW FORM
FOR THIS VEHICLE IS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM
OVERRIDES ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS IN THE
CONTRACT OF SALE.

THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT

By signing below you agree to give us a security interest in
the Vehicle described on pape 1. You also egree to be bound
by the terms of this Contract, including the WAIVER section on
page 2, EXCEPT that you will not be liable for the payments it
recuires. You agroe that we may renew, extend, or change this
Contract. You also agree that we may release any panty or
Vehicie without releasing you liom this Contract. We may 1ake
these steps withoul notice or demand upon you.

You acknowledge receipi of o campleted copy of this Contract
ond Security Agresment.

b S _Date

Name _ \!

o

RN

NOTICE TO BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TQ AN
EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Buyes: Buyer:
Rusolt 6 M.______ 7T SR

Signature: Date Signature: Date
. R 1

Signature: Dale Signature: Date

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACY

Buyer: Buyer:
Signature: Oate Signature: : Date
Sgnature: T T T T T hate Sgoatwe ’ Date

ASSIGNMENT: This Contract ani Secumv Agvcemonl is
assigned to HANRIS SAVINGS BANK
__.name and address), Iho A“rgnne

Lundea llw lerms o( 1lw ASSIGNMFN'I BY SELLER below,

Seller: F/\ ll.Y MOBILE“OMESl )
\m,étf ﬂ / .

. ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER
scller sells and assigns this Retail installment Contract arvl Security Agreement on e 4 1996 to
MANNIS SAVINGS BANX, 205 PINE ST, HARRISBURG, PA_ 171051731 e o oo the Assignae, its successors
and assigns, all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and Socumv Aumemem nnd any guarantee executed in conneclion with
this Conlract and Sectrity Agreement.
THIS ASSIGNMENT 15 MADE: [} UNDER THE TERMS OF A SEPARATE AGREEMENT.
{x PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS.

Sellor gives Assigner full powuf ellhm i ils own name or n Seller's name, o tako all legal or other actions which Seller could have

taken under this Contract. Seller watants:
. This Contract sepresents a sale by Seller 1o Buyer o V& time prica basis and ot on a eash hasis; ' ' '

. Theo stelamants conlained in this Contract are true and correct; R
. The down payment was made by the Buyee in the manner stated on page ) and no part of tho down payment was Iom\ed ot
paid 1o the Buyer by Seiler or Seller’s ropresentatives,
This sale was compleled in accordance wiith all applicable federal and slate laws and regulations;
This Contract is valid and enforceabls in accordance with its tenns;
The names and signatues on this Contiact are not forged, fictitious or assumed, and ore true ond conect;
. This Contract is not subject o any claims or defenses on the part of the Buyer,
. A complstely fillod-in copy of this Contract was delivered to the Buyer at the time of exgcution; and
The Vehicle has been delivered to the Buyer in good condition and bas been accepted by Buyer.

|l any of these warnnzles is breached or untrue, Seller wilt, upon Assugneo s demand, pu,‘:hase this Contract Irom Assnonee The

ac . ar
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NOTICE TO BUYER: DO I&OT SIGN THIS CONTRACT N BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO AN
EXACT COPY OF THE CQNTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Buyer: Buyer:
©___Rusld 6 Lot - 6/24/9%
Signaiure: . Date Signature: Date
¢ = .
W, . ' ,
Signature: Date .Signalure: . Date
. ‘

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

Buyer: Buyer:
¢ woth 5/24/%
Signature: Date Signature: Data
. Signature: . Date Signature: Date

ASSIGNMENT: This Coniran and Security Agreement 1§ Seller: FATILY MOBILE HOMES INC ,
Vi,

assigned 1o HARRIS SAVINGS BANK e g ‘ ( / )
{(name and address). the Assignee, By: | L o o)
. bl i

‘ under 1h5l_eu_n1§ of the ASSIGNMENT 8Y SELLER Lelow.

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER
Seller selis und assigns this Aztail Installiment Contiact end Sceurity Agreemenyon _ A 24
HARRIS SAVINGS BANK, 206 PINE ST, HANUSBUNG, PA A2906° 00 . (he Assignee, its successors

and assigns, all its rghts, (itle and imurest in this Contract and Secrily Agreemant. and any puarantee execulad in connection with
this Contract and Security Agreement.

THIS ASSIGNMENT 1S MADE: [J UNDER THE TERMS OF A SEPARATE AGREEMENT.
()0 PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS.

Seller gives Assignee full power, either in its own name of in Seller's name, to take all legal or other actions which Seller could have
takan under this Contract, Seller warranty:
. This Canlract represents a sale by Seller to Buyer on a time price basis and not on a cash basis;
. The stuterments contained in this Comract ate rue and correct;
C. The down payment was made by the Buyer in the manner staled on page 1 and no part of the down payment was Inaned o
paid to the Buyer by Scller or Seller’s represeniotives;
D. This sale was completed in uccordance with al spplicable (vderal and slate laws and regulavons;
E. This Contract is valid and enforceable in accordance with 11s 1sims;
F
G
t

w >

. The names and signatuses on this Contract are not lorgad, ficttious or assumed, and are true and correct;,
. This Centract is not subject to any claims or defenses un the part of e Buyer;
© H. A compigtely fillecd-in copy of this Contract was delivered to the Buyer at the tine of execution: and

L. The Vehicle has been deliversd to the Buyer in good condition and has been accepted by Buyer.

Il any of these warranties is breached or untue, Seller will, upon Assignes’s damand, purchase this Contract from Assignee. The
pyrchase shall be in cash i the amount af the unpaid bstance finchuding interest plus the cost and expenses of Assignes, including
attomeys’ lees.

Seller will indemnify Assignee for any luss sustamed by il because of judhcial set-oft or as the resull of a recovery made against
Assignee as a result ol a claim or delense Buyer has against Seller.

Seller waives notice ol the ucceplance of this asgignment, notice of non-payment or non-performance and notico of any oiher
tutmedios available o Assighed.

. Assignee may, withuut nutice 1o Seller, sl without afleting the batudity of Selier under this assignnient, compound or reloasy iy
rights sgainst, and grant extunsions of time 101 piaynient 1o be made, 1o Uuyer and any othe person vbligated under this Conuact.

UNLESS INDICATED BY CHECKING THE BOX BELOW, THIS ASSIGNMENT 1S WITHOUT RECOURSE.

[ WITH RECOURSE: Selfer agrees that if the Buyer defaults on any obligation of payment of perfurmance under this Contract and
Security Agreament, Seller will, upon demand, repurchass this Contract and Security Agreement for the smount of the unpaid balance,
including finance chargss, due at that time.

Seller; FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC

By: AQL‘“A(’N’)\O/\ . {&ﬁ - T'ullu: “'Rf\sl("] ”ll

© 1982, 1994 Bankws Syatems, tic., 51 Clovd MIJ (Y 800 337 2344} Fonn RSSIMVEAZ PR 072194 frage Jal N}
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L - the vent' catlon and/or name ot the orrglnal crednor has been provrded to you

FAlR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT3O DAY NOTICE -

By law thls law ﬁrm |s requrred to advrse you that unless W|th|n 30 days after recerpt of

o . -’:thxs notrce you dxspute the vahdrty of thrs debt or any portron thereof the debt wrll be assumed

g :_f_'_.:'to be valrd by us If sald notrﬁcatron lS sent to us in Wrrtmg, we are requrred to provrde you W|th' -

:’,,_‘.;venf catron ot the debt ln the event thhm a 30-day penod you request m wntrng the name of. S
T -the onglnal credrtor rt wrll be I)rovrded to )’ou rf dlfferent from the current credltor In the event.l: B
'_"~~that YOu drspute the debt andlor reqUest the name of the orlglnal credrtor in wrrtlng wrthm the R

L ,"__30 day penod no further actlon wrll be taken to obtarn a Judgment m the pendlng lawsurt untrt' IR

Thrs law f rm rs attemptrng to coIlect thls debt for our cllent and any rnformatlon obtalned o

. .'-wxll be used for that purpose

L The above Notrce is belng glven pursuant to the Falr Debt Collectron Practrces Act and s

‘ separate and drstmct from the foregorng Compialnt wh:ch must be responded to in conformrty ol

: Wrth the lnstructlons therem Because of the drﬁerence in trme parameters we w;ll not move fortj'-'-. |

Default Judgment for at least thrrty (30) days from the date of servrce of thrs Complalnt upon a

- you and rf you request venf catlon we wrll not move for Default Judgment untr! a reasonable‘,

' tlme after venﬁcatron has been provrded and after the explratlon of the thrrty (30) day penod :

Ce from the date of servrce

EXHIBIT_3"



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

[ -
to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is '\ SG\ (Yb«gh
(NAME)

\) P of NO\\{DO\ (\\' &O\n L , plaintiff herein, that

(TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

Kbt v

(SIGNATURE)

WWR# 03939473



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff No. OCHQ ho) g,qb
VS. COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
RUSSELL G. WOODS,
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:
WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D.#47437
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955

WWR#03939473

e A
*@{ ozzoéd//?%d £5.00

Jilham A Sriaw
Protrorotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WAYPOINT BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No.

RUSSELL G. WOODS,

Defendant

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. OF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301



COUNT I - REPLEVIN

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 449 Eisenhower Blvd., P.O. Box 1711,

Harrisburg, PA 17111.

2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 650 Woods Hollow Rd., W. Decatur, PA

16878.

3. Plaintiff is the holder of a Retail Installment Contract (hereinafter the “Contract™) and
Security Agreement secured by a mobile home duly executed and delivered by Defendant in favor of
Family Mobile Homes, Inc., on or about June 24, 1996. A true and correct copy of the Contract and

Security Agreement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hercof.

4. Pursuant to said Contract and Security Agreement, Defendant took possession of the
mobile home more particularly identified in the Contract as a 1995 Skyline Brookstone Mobile Home,

Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB.

5. Family Mobile Homes, Inc., subsequently assigned its right, title and interest in said

Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement to Plaintiff.

6. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make 240 (two hundred and forty)

consecutive monthly payments of $397.23 beginning July 24, 2004.



7. The total principal amount due to Plaintiff pursuant to the Contract was $42,615.00.

8. Plaintiff maintains a first lien on the aforesaid mobile home by virtue of the Certificate of
Title issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, a true and correct copy

of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “2*“ and made a part hereof.

9, Defendant is in default of the terms and conditions of the Contract because Defendant has

failed to make the required monthly payments since May 11, 2004.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to immediate possession of said mobile home which Plaintiff holds a
security interest in and any proceeds of the mobile home, including insurance proceeds by virtue of

Defendant's default.

11.  Defendant has made partial payment under the Contract leaving an unpaid balance in the

amount of $34,505.65 as of October 9, 2004.

12.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent as holder of all right, title and interest in
the collateral, but Defendant wrongfully remain in possession of the mobile home at the above-stated

address.

13. By virtue of Defendant's default, Plaintiff has an immediate right to possession of the
mobile home covered by the Security Agreement the value of which is $32,219.28, plus continuing

finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 8.98% per annum.



14.  Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant has undertaken to pay to Plaintiff its

reasonable attorncys’ fees and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendant, russell G. Woods, individually, in

Count I of this Complaint In Replevin, as follows:

A. For possession of the mobile home, more particularly identified as a 1995 Skyline

Brookstone Mobile Home, Serial Number 2G11-1209HAB

COUNT II
ACTION IN CONTRACT FOR IN PERSONAM DAMAGES

15.  Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference thereto each of the preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint in their entirety as if the same were more fully set forth herein.

16.  In the alternative to Count L, Plaintiff pleads an action in contract as a result of Defendant's

default for the accelerated balance due under the Contract in the amount of $34,505.65, plus appropriate

additional finance charges at the rate of 6% per annum on the balance due and costs.

17.  Under the terms of the Contract, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees

and costs of retaking possession of the collateral.

18. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $300.00 to date.



21.  Contemporaneously hereunder, Defendant has been advised of his/her right to dispute the
validity of this debt, or any part thereof, pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 30 Day Notice,

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “3” and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the entry of Judgment on Count II against Defendant,
individually, in the amount of $34,505.65 plus continuing finance charges at the aforesaid rate of 6% per

annum, expenses for retaking possession, attorneys fees of $300.00 and costs.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG AND REIS, CO. L.P.A.

N T A

WILLIAM T. MOL@ZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#:03939473

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.



REYAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACY
. AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

No.

Seller  ramiLY MOBILE HOMES INC

Buyer  woops, MUSSELL G.

RD 1 Bx 1587

Address 1as3 £ PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD

Address WESY DECATUR, PA_ 10078

ALTOONA, PA_ 16602

Datv __ Qe 24, 1%G

“Wa" and "us" mean the Seller above,

"You" and “your" mean each Buyar above

its succassors and agsighs.

and guarantor, jeintly and individually.

SALE: You agraa to purchase from us, subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract and Securily Agisement, the Vehicle in iis
prasent condition described balow,

Yeaar Make
13

Madal
BROOXSTIONE

Manufactures’s Serial Numbars
26 11-12094A8

Licanse No./Year

SKYLINE

OTHER DESCRIPTION: Siza: a9xs2

Sdrting, (1) 4' x 8 1k

SECURITY: You give us a security interest in the Vehicle described above. The Vehicle shall be complete with all accessions,
attaclunents, accessories, aquipmenl, and proceeds of the Vehicle. The delivery and acceptance of the Vehicle is acknowledged by
you. Our secuity interest will not exisnd to consumer goods that are not installed in or alfixed to the Vehicle more than 10 days afler
we enter into this Contract with vou.

PROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promise to pay us the principal amount of §_42615.00 . plus linance

chargas accruing at tho rate of 9.50 % per yaar unlil maturity, You agiea 10 pay his Contraet according o the
payment schedule and late charge provisions shown in the TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES, and pay any additional amounts
according to the terms and conditions of this Contract. Alter matwiity, or alter we have demanded paymemt ol earned but unpaid

amounts, we will, instead, eam interest ot ___ 9,50 _ _percenl per year,

DOWN PAYMENT: You alsu agree to pay on or belore loday's date the down payment ol nny cash, rebate and net trade-in value
described on page 2.

{3 MINIMUM FINANCE CHARGE: We may retain a minisnum linance chasgeof § . _if you pay ofl this Cantract
before we have earnad that much interest.

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES

ANNUAL
PERCENTAGE RATE
The cost of your credit
as a yearly rate.

9.60 %

FINANCE CHARGE

The doltar amount the
credit wilt cost you.

$ 52720.20

AMOUNT
FINANCED
The amaunt of credit
provided to you or
on your behall.

$.42615.00

Payment Schedule: Your payment schedule wiltbe

L 13 esuis.20

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS
The amount you will havo
paitl when you have made

afl scheduled payiments.,

TOTAL SALE PRICE
The tolal cost of your
purchase on crodit,
inctuding yoin down
payment of § _10500.00

$105835.20

B e T T

Number of Payments | Amount of Payments I o " When Payments Ara Due |
\ of Payments | ... .. fhenTayments araue| ..
240 15_397.23 20U of ench month beginning __ July
% | andeach ___mutith  thereafter untl paid.
§

“Secunity: You are giving a security interast in the Velice being punchased,

Assumption: Someone haying your home cannot assurme the obliu_mion onthe ariginal terms.
Prepaymant: If you pay ofl this Contract early, you {.] may (X] will not have to pay a penalty.

repayment before the scheduled date, and prepayinent rofunds and penalties.

(X Late Charge: You will be charged 2% per month an the amount of the payment in aneais iy more than 10 days.

Contract Provislons: You can see your Contract documents far any additional information about nonpayment, defaull, any required

Filirg) Feas $120,00

I you do not moet your Contract obligations, you may lusa your house, tho propesty that you bought with this loan, or househald goods

and furmitura, your mator vahicle, or nioiey i your account with us.

CREDIT INSURANCE: Ciedit lile insurance and credil disability
insurance are not required to obtain credit. Credit life insurance
and cradit «isabifity insurance will not be provided unless you sign
and agree to pay the additional cost,

___;__ For First Buyer
CREDIT LIFE: ____For Socond Buyer
— For Both Buyers
Premium: $ .
CREDIT - For First Buyer
DISABILITY: . For Second Buyer
For Bath Buyers
Premium: §

PROPERTY INSURANCE: You are requited by us to insurs the
Vehicln securing 1his ‘Contract, You shalt have tha option ol
lurnishing the required nsinance either through axisting palicios of
insurance ownetd or cantrolled by you or procuring and lurnlshing
the eguivalen! insurnnce covarage through any insurancé company '
authorized to transact Dusiness in  Pannsylvanin, Insuranca
covering tisks of: 1) loss or liability rolated to the Vehicle, 2) the
usa of tha Vehicle, 3} goods or sarvices ralated to the Vehicle, 4}
mechanical hreokdowns, or a servica coniract or warnanty s
optionn! and not included unlass chacked and indicated below.

LIABILITY INSURANCE: Linbll ty insurance coverage for hadily
injury and propecty domnga caused to others Is not liclu
this Contract untass checked Td Indicated below.

e et

Hil

\

BIT




SECURITY: You give us a securily !ntevast in the Vehicle described above, The Velhicle shall be complete wilh all accessions,

atlachments, accessorias, equipment,

nd proceeds of the Vehicle. The defivery and acceptance of the Vehicle is acknowledged by

yol. Our Sacurity intarest will not exland to consumer goods that are not installed in or aflixed to the Vehicle mora than 10 days alter

we anter inlo this Contract with you.

PROMISE TO PAY AND PAYMENT TERMS: You promise to pay us the principal amount of $_42615.00

charges acciuing at the rate of
payment sch
aGe
%2 BN

amounts, we will, instead, earn interest at

_ 9.80 % per ye
edule and lale charge provisions shown in the TRUT

3.50

DOWN PAYMENT: You also agree ta pay on or before today’s date the' down payment-of

dascribad on page 2.

0 MmINIMUM FINANCE CHARGE: We may rataln a minimumn fina
helora wa have sarned that much interest.

Y

. plus tinance

ar until maturity, You agres 10 pay this Contract agcording to tho
H IN LENDING DISCLOSURES, and pay any additional amounls

giding 10 the terms ang conditions of this Coptract. Aller malurity, or afler we have demanded payment of earned but unpaid

percent per year. _ .
iny cash, rebate and net tradu-in value '

nce churge of if you pay ofl this Contract

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURES

FINANCE CHARGE
Tha dlallar amount the
credit will vost you,

ANNUAL AMOUNT
PERCENTAGE RATE
The cost of your credit
as a yearly rate.

-

rovided o you

~

9.50 %| § 52720.20

FINANCED

The amount of credit

o your behall,

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS
The amount you will have
paid when you have made

all schaduled paymeits.

TOTAL SALE PRICE
The total cost of your
purchase on credit,
including your duwn
payment of $_10500,00_|

or

$ 42615.00 $ 95335.20 $ 105835.20
Payment Schedule: Yo payment schedule will ba
Numbar of Payments | Amount ol Payments When Payments Are Dus
240 § 3 9? .23 24th of each month baginning JAY 19 9%
§ and each nenth horaafyor until pald.
5 .

Sacurity: You are giving a security interest in the Vehicls being pur

Prepayiment: i you pay olf this Contract sarly, you 7] may
Cantract Provisions: You can sea your Contract documents for a1
repayment belore the scheduled date, and prepaymeni refutds and

{X) Late Charge: You will be charged 2% per month on the amount of the payment in aitears by more than 10 days.
Assumption: Sumeane buying your home cannat assume the obligation on the original tenmns.

chased.

will st have ta piy o punally. Fiting Fous $120,00
1y additional information about nonpayment, delault, any required
penalties.

If you do not mast your Contract obligatlans, you moy losu your houso, the proporty 1that you bougit with this loan, or lousehold goods

and furniture, yaur motor vehicle, or money in your account with us,

CREDIT INSURANCE: Credit tife insurance and credit <lisability
insurance are nol required to obtain credil. Credit life inswance
and credit disability insurance will not be provided unless you sign
and agree to pay the additional cast.

. For First Buyer

CREDIT LIFE: . For Sucaond Buye:
For Both Buyess
Pramium: § _
CREDIT .. For Fust Buyer
DISABILITY: o ___ For Second Buyer

____ For Buth 8uyers

Pramium: $

___ For First Buyes
For Second Buyer
For Both Buyeis

Premijum: §

Insurance Company Name and Home Oltice Address:

{ Want the Cradit Insurance Specilied Above:

Flrst Buyer Sacond Buyer

© 1582, 1994 Bankys Sysienn, inc., S1. Cloud, MN (1-800-397:2341) Folm RSSIMVIAZ-PA 0i2/94

PROPERTY INSURANCE: You are required by us to insure tho
Vehicle secuting this Contract, You shall have the option of
turnishing the reyuired insurance either through existing policies of
insurance owned or cantrolled by you or pracuring and furnishing
the equivalant insurance caverage through any insurance company
authorizad 1o transect business in Pennsylvaniv. [nsursnce
covoring risks of: 1) loss or liability related to 1he Vehicla, 2| tha
use of the Vehicle, 3} goods or services related to the Vehicle, 4)
machanica! breakdowns, or a8 service contract or warranty is
optionol and not included unless chocked and indicated helaw.

LIABILITY INSURANCE: Liobitity insurance coverage for hodlily
injury and property damage caused to olbers Is not includod in
this Contract unless checked and indicated below.

i you get the insurance from or through us, you will pay
§__2035.00 for __ 60 months of coverage.
The Vehicle insurance premium is calculated as follows:

[ Fire-Thelt and Combined Add’l. Covarage .
£1s___ . ___._Deductible Comprehensive Cov. $ —
] $__ ____ Deductible Collision Coverage $

| $

c $

I] A charge for an Extended Service Contryct is sdded to this
Contruct. The Extended Service Contiact sold or provided by us
is:

Coveruge: for Term:

— —————

MODERN CREDIT PROTECTION POLICY:
Premium § for

Kow.

of coverage.
MOTOR VERICLE sage 1 of 31
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ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED
Vehicle §_50950.00 _ _
{including accessories, dalivery, services,
and sales taxof §______ 0,00 ___l

Extended Service Contract +..0.00

$

Gasll?r]cu ‘$ 50950.00 I
Cash Down Payment el

Manulacturer’'s Nebate § ___ _ o.on _

Description of Tiadein _ __ .

88 COMMODORE__14X78

Trade-in

Less: Amount Owing
{paid by Seller}

Net Trada-in

§ . 13500.00
$ __30no.og

$_10500.00

Down Payment | $ 10500.00 I
Unpaid Bolance of Cash Price
40450.00 |

{Cash Price less Down Paymean)
Paid to Public Olficials - Sales Tax / Tire Tax

5 0,00
Paid to Property Inswance Company ! MCPP & 9__5_.5_;9__, ,9_. 00
Paid to Credit Life Instrrance Company $__...0.00
Paid 10 Credit Disability Insurance Company $.....0.00
Filing Fee /UCC $.20.00
To: Howy & Mo fttogd Ropon _ _______ §_10.09
To: . — S
Othar Charges -
{including Amounts Paid to Others on Your Behall) E_nﬁ.oo l
{Lass) Prepoid Finance Chaiges § 0.00

Amount Financed
{Unpakt Balance of Cash Price plus Other Charges)

|$ 42615.00 I

You agree o the terms on pages 1, 2, and 3 ol this Contract.

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS: As used in this document. Conteact inclurles
the terms of the Contrant and Security Agresnent. You have
bean given an opportunity to purchase the Velicle antdfor setvices
doscribed on page 1 for tha cash peice or the wtal sale price. He
total sale price is the (olal piice of the Vehicle and/or services il
you buy it aver time. The total sale price shown m the TRUTH IN
LENDING DISCLOSURES is based on the asswaption that al
paymenls will be made as scheduled. You agren to buy this
property andfor services from us atl the actual lotal sale price
according to the terms of this Conteact,

You agree lhis Contract will e governed liy the law of the
State of Pennsylvania, You agroe that we have not made any oral
watanties or promisas egarding the progerly, This Contract
takes effect when signad by you, Il any part of this Contracl
cannot be enforced, this fact will not allect the remaining trims.

WARRANTY: Vehicle wauanty infosmation 15 supplied lo you
separately.

PREPAYMENT: You may prepay this Contract in part or in lull at
any time. Any pranlial payment will not excuse any later scheduled
payments until you pay in full.

OWNERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY: By giving
us n secwity intmast in lhe anm,le vyl reprasent and agran Lo
e lallowing,

A.You will defend this pmpmlv against avy claim maire by
anyone else. You will do whatever is necassary to keep ow
claim to the Vehicle ahead of the claim of anyone else.

B. The security interest you are giving us in this Velicle comes
ahead of the cisim of any other of your general or secured
creditors. You have signed or imimediately will sign any
additional documents or provide us wilh any additional
informnlion wa may require te kaap our claim to the Vehicle
ahead of the claim of auyong elsa. You will not o anything
10 change otir intarest in the Vehicle,

C.You wil keep the Vehiclr in your possession in good
condition and repair, You will use the Vehicle only for the
lawlu! purposes for which it was indeaded. Unless « a

B. We, in good faith, believe Ihat the prospect of payment or
the piospect of your performance of any other of your
abligations under this Canltract is impaired.

It you default, you agree to pay court costs we incur to collect
this Contract as well as attorneys’ fees il we refer this Contract
for collaction to on altorney.

If an even! of delault occurs a5 to any one of you, we may
axercise our remedies against any or all of you.

REMEDIES: if you are in default on this Canlract, wa have all of

the temedies provided by law and this Contract.

A. Wa may requite you to immediataly pay us the ramaining

unpaid balance of the amount financed, financo chargas,

less any tolund requited by law, and all other agraed
chargyes.

. Wa may pay taxes, assessmeants, or other liens or make
1epaits to the Vehicle il you have not done so. \We are nol
cequired to do $0. Any amowt we pny wilt be added te ths
amount you owe us, will be immediately due, and will aarn
interest from the darz paid at the higlest |awfuf' conlracl
tate permittad by law until paid in full.
We may lmmediately tnke pussession of the Vehicia bv lagal
pracess or sall-help, but in doing so we tay not breach the
peaca of unfawlully enter anto your ptmmses. We may then
seifl the Vehicle and apply what we 1eceive as providad by
law 1o our roasonable expanses and then toward your
secured obligations.

D. We may be entitled to a deliciency judgment against you i
the proceeds of the salr do not pay all of (he expenses and
what you owe us lexcept when prohibited by law).

By choosing any ona or more of these reinedies, we do not

C.

. .100,00waive own right ta later use another remedy. By deciding not to
@, oguse any remedy, we do not give up our right to consider the event

a dofault if it happens again,

You agree that il any notice is required to bo given to you of
the intanded sala or disposition of the Vehicle, this notice will be
considered reasonable il sent hy mail to your last known sddress,
as rellected in our records, at least 10 days belore the date of the
intended disposition {or such oiher periad of time as is required by
lawl.

REINSTATEMENT: !f the Vehicle hias baen repossessed or taken
theough legal action, wa may reinsiate the Contract and return the
Vehicle to you, The Contract will be reinstaied it you pay all past
e installiments, accraed delault, plus any other amount law fully
due under e Conteaet, In addition, you ageee (o pay for the ¢osts
of suit 1l we retake the Velucle ivough legal action. 1 defauit has
exsted for mote than 15 days at the time of repossession, the
axpenses for cotakmg, epanng, avl storing the Vehicle as
authotired by law must also be paid by you.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: You take notica that
group eredit lite inswance coveragp andior group eredit accident
and heakth insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if
s0 marked on poge 1. Group credit life instrance coverage andlor
gtoup credit accident and health insuwrance coverage will be
written by the insursnce company named. This insurance, subject
to ncceptance by the instner, covers anly the porson signing the
request for such instrance {or each person signing the reques| for
joint cradit life inswancel. Thre amount of charge is indicated lor
each typa of credit inswrance lo be purchased. The term of
nswance will commence ns of the date (e indebledness is
incuned and will expire on the originally scheduled maturity date
of the indebtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer ad
wilhin 30 davs, there will be delivered to us a cartificate ol
insurance more fully describing tho insurance. In the event of
prepayment of the indebtedness, a relund of inswance charges
will be mmade when dun.

INSURANCE: You auree 1o biy insurance an the Vehicle againg!
tha tisks and for (ha amounis we equitn. You will name us as
Ingg payan on nny such policy Wn goay requite arlded secutity on

this Contract il you agree that ivsuranga praceads may be used'ta "
tepait or replace tha Vehicle. You agree that il the insurance

proceeds do not cover the amoints you still owe us, you will pay
the difference. You will buy the insurance from a firm authorized
tn do business in Pennsylvania. You will keep the insurance untit
this Contract is paid in full,

Il you fail 1o obtain or maintain this insurance, we may obtain
insurance 1o protect our interest in the Vehicle. If you fail to name
us as loss payee, we may oblain insurance la protact our interest
i the Vehicle. We will nolilsl you il we do sn. The cost of such
insurance will be added 1o the amourt you owe vs. The cost will
be immediately due, Tha cof will arcrue interest at the highast




»

=« To: Nowry b Prej f Flood Repary L
r \

e S ——

Unpaid Balence of dash Prics

{Cash Price less DownPayment} |$ 40450.00
Paid 10 Public Officials - Sales Tax / Ti’e Tax §_g.00
Paid to Propasty insurance Company / MCFF @pe3s.00 o,
Paid to Credit Life Insurance Company §.__ .. ]
, Paid 1o Credit Disability Insurance Company $ o 8,00

Filing Fee /UCC

§$.10.00
Jor : §

Other Chargas -

{lincluding Amounis Paid to Others un Your Behall) [3 2185, 00 |
a0

{Less) Prepaid Finance Cherges $____ 0,80

Amount Financed |
15 42615.00

{Unpaid Balance ot Cash Price plus Other Charges)
You agree to the terms on pages 1, 2, and 3 of this Contract,

ADDITIONAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS: As used in this document, Contiact includes
the terms of the Conttact and Security Agregment. You have
baen givan an opportunily to purchase the Vehicle dndior services
described on page 1 for the cash prica or the total sale price, The
1ctal sale price is the total price of the Vehicle andior services if
you buy it aver time. The total sele price shown in the TRUTH IN
LENDING DISCLOSUES is based on the assumption that sl
paymeits will be made as sTI\eduIed. You agren w0 buy s
properly andlor services frombus at the actual tolul sale price
according 1o the teuns ol 1his Contract. .

You agrea this Contract will be governed by the law of the
State of Pennsylvania. You agree thal we have not made any oral
wairanties or promises tegarding the pioperty, This Contiact
takes effect when signad by you. If any part af this Contact
connost be enlojced, this fact will not affect the remaining terms.

WARRANTY: Velucle warranty inloanation 15 suppied 10 you
separalaly.

PREPAYMENT: You may prepuy this Coltract in part ur in full at
any lime. Any partial payment will not excuse any liter scheduled
payments until you pay in full.

OWNERSHIP AND DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY: By giving
us @ securily interast in the Vehicle, you repiasent and agrua to
1he following.

A, You will defend dhis property against any claun made by
anyone else. You will do whatever is necessary 1o keep ot
claim to the Vehicle ahead of the claim of anyone wlsy,

B. The security interest you are giving us in this Vehicle comues
ahead of the ¢laim of any other al your general or secured
creditors. You have signed o immediately will sign any
additional documents o provide us with any additional
information we may tequite 1o keep vwr claim to thy Vehicly
ghead of the claim of gnyone elsu. You will not do anything

.1p change our interest in the Vehicle.

C. You will keep the Vehicle i your possession in guod
condition and repair. You wilt use tha Vehicle only for the
lawful purposes for which it was intended. Unless utherwise
gureed in writing, the Veluclu will be located al your addiess
listad on page 1.

D. Yous will not attempy to sell the Vehicle {unless it s
inventory and idenlified as such) or otherwise transfer any
tights n this properly o anyong else, without our prior
written consent.

E. You will pay all taxus and assessments on the Vehiclu us

they become due.

You will notify us of any luss or diamage W the Velucle. You
will pravide us reasopable access to the Vehicle lor the
purpose ol inspection. Our epfry aml inspection must b
accomplished in a law ful manner and withoul bresching the
peace.

G. You will endorse the certilicate of tille to this Vehicle, it

any, 1o show the sécuiity interest we have in this Vehicle.

b il

DEFAULT: You will be in default on this Conlract it any one or
more ol the following vccurs (except as prohibited by law),
A, You fsil to perform any abligation which yau have
undertaken in this Contract.

© 1882, 1594 Bankery Systems, k. Si. Claud, MN 11-800-397- 23411 Fon RSSIMVEIAL-PA 812/94

peocess of setf-help, but in doing so we may not breach (he
peace or unlawiully enter anta your premisss. We may then
sell the Vehicle and apply what wa receive as provided by
law 10 our reasonable axpenses ant then toward your
secured ubligations.

0,08 0. We may be untitled 1o a deficiency judgment against you if

the proceeds.ol the sale do rot pay @l ol the expenses and
whal you owe us {excepl when peohibited by law).
By choasing any one ar more uf these reniedies, we do not

§..20.00 __ 100,00waive our right to Jister use anather remedy. By deciding not 1o
@, 0048t any remedy, wa da not give up our righl 1o consider the event

a delault il it happens again. .

You agree that if any notice is required 10 Lo given to yoy of
the intended sale or disposition of the Vahicle, this notice will he
consillered reasonable if Sent Ly mail to your Inst known addiess,
as raflected in our records, at least 10 days belore the date of the

inlended dispasition {or such other period of time as i3 required by
aw).

REINSTATEMENT: i the Vehicle has been repossessed or taken
through fegal action, we may reinstate the Contract and return the
Vehicte te you. The Contract will be ruinstated if you pay all past
dug instaltments, acciued deloult, plus any other amount tawlully
dus under the Conuract. In addition, you agree 1o pay los the costs
of suil it we 1etake the Vehiclo through legal action. If default has
existed for more than 15 days at the time of repossession, the
expgnses for rotaking, sepairing, snd storing the Vehicle as
authorized by faw ust also ba poid by you.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSURANCE: You take notice that
group credil lile insurance covaerage andfor group credit accident
and heasdth nswance coverage will be applicable to this Conyraet it
50 marked oh page 1. Group credit life inswance coverage andfor
group credit accident  and health insurance coverage will Le
wrilten by (he insurance company named. This inswrance, subjuct
to acceptance by the insurer, covers only the person signing the
fequest for such insurance lar vach persan signing the request for
jomt credit e insurance). The amount ot chiarge is hwicgtad for
siach type of credit insurance 1o be pwehasad. The term of
msurance will conununce as ol the dats the indebtadness is
mcuried and will gxpits oo thig griginglly seheduled matunity date
of the indebtedness. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and
within 30 days, thete will be debvered to us a certificate of
mswancy moru fully descnbing the insurtance. In the event of

prepayment of he indebledness, a telund of insurance charges
will be thade when due.

INSURANCE: You agree to buy insurance on the Vehicle against
Whe risks and for the nmounts we requite. You will name us as
foss payes on any such policy. We may rmquire added seculity on
this Contract it you ayree that msurance procesds may be used to
fepair o eeplace the Vehicle. You agree that if the mswince
ucieds do not caver the amouns you still owe s, you will pay
the ditterence. You will buy the inswrance bom a finn authonzed
tu du business i Pennsylvania, You will keep the insurance untit
this Contracts paid m full.

I you fuil o abiauy or maimyin tis insurance, we may oblain
insurance to proteel our intetyst in the Vehicla, i you tait to name
us as loss payeu, we may obtain insurance (o protect our interust
in the Velwclu. Wy will nolily you i wu do so. The cost at such
mswance will be added 10 the amount you owe us. The cost will
be immediately dus. The cost will accrue intorest at the highast
lawlu) contract rate, unil paid in fult.

WAIVER: You give up yow eghts {1o the extent permiltad by
luw} to ruguire us to do certain things. You will not require us to!
(1) demand payment of amounts due; (21 give notice that
amounts due have not bean pald; (3) pive notice that we aso
muking the Contract immadiatoly o,

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: Lach person who signs this
Contiact agrees to pay this Cuntract according to ils tenms. This
means the following.
A. You mast pay this Contract even if someona else has signed
it
B. We may release any co-signer or guaranter and you will still
be obligated to pay the Contract.,
C. We may release any security and you will still be obligated
to pay.tha Contract,
D. It we give up any of aur rights, it will not allect your duty to
pay this Contract,
E. If we extend new credit or ranaw this Contract, it will not
aftact your duty to pay this Contract,

Aews
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FTC NOTICES

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND
DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES
OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREQF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY
THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS
PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

IF YOU ARE BUYING A USED VEHICLE, THE
INFORMATION YOU SEE ON THE WINDOW FORM
FOR THIS VEHICLE IS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM
OVERRIDES ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS IN THE
CONTRACT OF SALE.

THIRD PARTY AGREEMENT

By signing balow you ugree to give us a security interest in
the Vehicle describad on page 1. You also agree to be bound
by the terms of this Contract, including the WAIVER section on
page 2, EXCEPT that you will not be liable for the payments it
tequires. You agroe that we may rencw, extend, or change this
Conliact. You also agree that we may release any panty or
Vehicle without raleasing you {roin this Contract. We may 1ake
thesa steps withoul notice or demand upon you,

You acknowledge receipi of o cotnplated capy of this Contract
and Security Agreement.

X e e m _Date

Name _ )

o

Y

NOTICE TO BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO AN
EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Buyer: , Buyer:

Rt ¢ vt epam.

Signature: . Date Signature: Date
. - A

Signatwe: Date Signature: Date

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

Buyer:

__Ruathl G b . 52U
Signature: Date
Sgnatwres T T T T T hae

ASSIGNMENT: This Contract amd Sccmuy Agmemnnl is
assigned to HAIRIS SAVINGS BANK =

___[name ang addiess), lho M-;xgnpc
Lundcv ‘the levms ol lhe ASSIGNMFNI BY SELLER belowe.

Buyer:
Signatwe: Date
glg;ﬁﬂi\ue‘ o T T Date

Seller: FI\ nwy MOB‘L{\HOMESI )
By: __\‘(lg« ‘( /l‘-f' o

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

Scller sells and assigns this Retail Instaliment Contract and Security Ayccement on e 24

MARRIS SAVINGS DANX, 205 PINE ST, HARRISBUNG, PA 171051711 __

a2 96 0

e o \he Assignae, its successors

and assigns, alt its rights, title and interest in thus Contract and Socullw Aumemenl nncl any quarantee executad in connection with

this Conlract and Security Agrecment.

THIS ASSIGNMENT 1S MADE: [} UNDER THE TERMS OF A SEPARATE AGREEMENT
X PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS.

Sellar gives Assigner full power elll\ov in its own name ar m Suller's name, la tako all legal ar other actions which Seller could have

taken under this Contract, Sallar watims:

paid to the Buyer by Selier or Selier’s representatives,;

=-xommo ne>

. This Contract represents n salo by Seller (o Buyer an a time price hasis and ot on a cash hasis; )
The stotements contained in this Contract are trie and correct; N
The down payment was made by the Buyre in Lho manner stated on page 1 and ho part of the down paymant was lonned or

b e

. This sale was compleled in accordance with all applicable fuderal and state laws and regulations;

This Conlract is valid and enforceable’in accordanca with its 1ems;

The names and signatures on this Contract are not lorgad, fictitious or assumed, and are true and conect;
. This Contract is not subject ta any claims or defenses on the part of the Buyer;

. A completaly (ilod-in copy of this Contract was delivered to the Buyer at the lime of exgcution; and

The Vehicle has been delivetes to the Buyer in good condition and has been accepled by Buyer.

|l any of these warranties is breached or untrue, Seller wilt, upon Assignee's demand, puichase this Contract lrom Assignee. The

ae . ar




NOTICE TO BUYER: DO I&OT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO AN
EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Buyer: . Buyer:
Russtd 6 MUW a 6/24/9%
Slgnalum Date Sighatura: Date
. .
s, . ' .
Signature: ] Date ' Signalure: \ Date

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT

Buyer: Buyer:
¢_twogh 6/24/%
Signatura: Date Signature: Data
. Signature: Date Sighature: Date

ASSIGNMENT: This Conlract and Seu.umv Agmmun 1§ Seller: FA ILY MoB:LvMES lNc

assigned to HARRIS SAVINGS BANK e e (
{name and address), the Assignee, Cn.-, 6

. undez 1he Leims of the ASSIGNMENT 8Y SELLER below.

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER
Seller sells and assigns this Retail nstalliment Conact and Seewity Agreement on _hre 2 Wle 9 to
MARRIS SAVINGS HaNK, 206 PINE $T, MAIISBUNG, PA ATYOBIINY .  the Assigneu, its successors

and assigns, all its rights, title and interest in this Contract and Secirity Agieemant, and any guaiantée executed in connection with
this Contiact and Security Agreement.

THIS ASSIGNMENT 1S MADE: [ UNDER THE TERMS OF A SEPARATE AGREEMENT.
{30 PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS.

Seller gives Assignee full power, either in its own name of in Seller's name, to take all legal or other uctions which Seller could have
taken under this Contract, Seller warrants:
. This Contract represents a sale by Seller to Buyer on a time price basis and not on a cash basis;

The statemuents conlained in thas Contract e true and correct;
C. The down payment was sde by the Buyer m the mabner stated on page 1 and no part of the down payment was loaned or

paid to the Buyer by Seller or Seller’s repraseitatives;

D. This sale was complated in accordance with all applicable fuderal and state laws and regulations;
E. This Contract is valid and enlorceable in accordance with ns tenms;
F.
G

° >

The namey and signatures on this Contract ure not forged, lictitious or assumed, and are true ang correct;
. This Contract is not subject to any claims or detenses ui the part of the Buyer;
© H. A completely filled-in copy of this Contract was delivered 1o the Buyer at the time of execution; and
L The Vehicle has been deliverad to the Buyer in guod condition and has been accepted by Buyer.

il any of these warianties is breached or untiue, Seller will, upon Assignes’s demand, purchase this Contract from Assignae. The

purchase shall be in cash in the amount of the unpoid batance iincluding inleresy phs 1he cost and expenses of Assignae, including
attorneys” lees.

Seller will indamnify Assignew tor any luss sustaned by i1 because ot judicigl set-off or as the result of a recovery made against
Assignee as a result of a claim or defense Buyer has against Seller.

Seller waives notice of the scceptance of this assignment, notice of non-payment or non-petformance and notice of any other
tuinedius uvailatiy to Assignug.

. Assignee may, without nutics to Seller, s without affecting (he latitity of Seller under tius assignment, compound or reluasu gy
rights sgainst, and grant extensions ol time tor piayment 10 be made, 10 Buyer and any other person obligated unded this Contract.

UNLESS INDICATED BY CHECKING THE BOX BELOW, THIS ASSIGNMENT 1S WITHOUT RECOURSE,

[3 WITH RECOURSE: Selier agrees that if the Buyor defaults on any obligution ul payment of peitrmance under this Contract and

Sacurity Agreament, Seller will, upon demand, repurchase this Contract and Security Agreement for the amount of the unpaid balance,
including finance chargas, due at that time.

Seller: FAMILY MOBILE HOMES INC

By: g\&uﬂ(b&@m '{Zw N Title: ]‘f Sicler]

© 1382, 1394 Danhuns Syarmng, lic., 51 Cigval, Mt {3 800 397 2341} Forn RSSIVLAZ PA 812194
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EXHIBIT

11:20am

From-
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SKYLINE

T-923

m [i ] !' L,!\!HH !y'[.]i ]; It [\j‘! “ []HWH,}M’ auiw
. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO‘*I
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE FOR A VEH]CLE

P.005/010 F-0T3

5002378530% ua.TT

acim;auaﬂa : ?ﬁi( - [ 95 W
R VEMICLE \DLNWF;CAT(ON Mumn:n YEAR MAKE OF vEmICLE . TITLE Numstn
: MH o l 9/737/8k] =XEMPT .
Loomopyrvee T pup Lt Emaresr PRIOR TITLE STATE DDOM. FROCD. DATE ODOM. MILES ODOM, STATYS
/13?796 | . 3/L?/9b l \ |

DAYE #A TILED ;. DATEOFSBUE UNLADEN WEIGHT GvwA GCWA TITLE BRANDS
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FAlR DEBT COLLECTJON PRACTICES ACT 30 DAY NOTICE -

By law thls law ﬁrm is requrred to adVIse you that unless W|th1n 30 days after recerpt of

) R ‘._-':thrs notrce you dlspute the vahdrty of thrs debt or any pomon thereof the debt wrll be assumed

E to be valrd by us lf sald notrﬁ(,atron rs sent to us rn Wntrng, we are requrred to provrde you wrth' -

e the vent' catron and/or name of the ongrnal creduor has been prowded to you

..-'__."';venf catron of the debt ln the event wrthm -a 30-day penod you request m wntlng the name of. S
. .the ongmal credrtor 1t wrll be provrded to you rf dlfferent from the current credrtor In the event.'.: R

""..that you drspute the debt andlor request the name of the ongmat credrtor rn wrrtrng wrthrn the R

o _"_ ‘30 day penod no further actlon wrll be taken to obtarn a Judgment in the pendlng lawsurt untrlv_ S

..........

Thrs law f rm rs attemptrng to coHect thrs debt for our cllent and any mformatron obtalned o

" .'-wrll be used for that purpose

S The above Notrce is berng grven pursuant to the Falr Debt Coltectron Practrces Act and is & T

: separate and drstrnct from the foregorng Comptarnt whrch must be responded to in conformrty N

. 'wrth the rnstructlons therem Because of the drfference in trme parameters we wrll not move for._‘ -

.. Default Judgment for at |east thrrty (30) days from the date of servrce of thrs Complalnt upon |

. you and rf you request venﬁcatron we wrll not move for Default Judgment untrl a reasonableyt_

' txme after venﬁcatlon has been provrded and after the explratron of the thrrty (30) day penod ,_" s

e from the date of servrce

EXHIBIT_ 3"




VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is L\S@ mqvg\ﬂ
(NAME)

\) P of \MO\\{DO\ (\}V &O\V\ L , plaintiff herein, that

(TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

)%A%WA V7

(SIGNATURE)

WWR# 03939473



DEC 0 2 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



